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CENTRAL ADf"'INI~TRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
J{)i}HPUR 8ENCH,J01HP-UR .. 

• • • • 
Date of Order: .1:?/.tz~/1.9.97. .. 

original Application No.106 of 1995 
•••• 

. £ OtiA!"l~rLON' BLE i'fiR .s .. C..""·VA~ 5H' IVJE MBER( ~A) 
H·QN t BL£ MR .A.K .rUSR.i\, IVJEIVJBE.R(~) 

••••• 
Nanag Ram f~eeria s/o~-~:f!.t,i Hsera Lal Mesna, Rasident 
of R?ilway Quarter No~A-46, .Near Railway Hospital, 
Hanumangarh Junction. . 

pri!lsently working as C.. T.l.-in-Charg@ f\lorthern 
RailwaY Station, Hanumangarh Junctionlltajasthan) • 

• • • • Applicant 

By Advocat~:Sh.S.K.Malik 

Versus 

1. Union of IndiC!I, through thii Gene:t'al Mana~ar, 
Narthi)rn Rai1w1ily, Baroda !Hause, Nsw iliilh:L. 

2. The Chief Camm~rcial Manager, Northern Railway, 
Baroda House, f\taw Dalhi. 

3. The Additional Divisional·Railway IVJanagar 
Northern Railway, Bikanar Division, 
Bikanar(Rajasthan) ~ 

4. T h a Siinior uivision al C omm &lr cial 5 up eri n t~nd~~tnt/ 
iVJan agar, Nor tharn Rail way, Bik aner Divis ion, 
Bikanar(Rajasthan). 

• ••• R iiS p on dan ts 

By Advocate:5h.S.S.Vyas 

,ORDER 

(Daliveriid by Hcn'bl~ f'lr.A.K.Misra, JM) 

Thfil applicant has moved this o.A. under 

section 19 ofth~ Admini•trative Trib~nals Act, 

1985, with a prayer that the impugned order 

dated 5.1D.1993(Ann~xurB A-1), passed by th~ 

Dis·ciplinary Authority and thli ordi!r datiid 

29.9.1994(AnnexurB A-2), passe~ by ths Appiillat~ 

••• C antd. 
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Authori~y, be quashed and set asidlil and tho 

rsspondsnts b~ directed to r lilltaaSQ all tha 

incremants which were withheld,_ alongwith all 

tha conssqu~ntial b9nsfits. 

2 .. A notice of JJ .. A. was given to thlJ rBspondents 

who haVii' filQd their rBply in which it has been 

mentioned that the-applicant is not lilntitlQd to any 

rali@f as the charges against him were well proved. 

The application deserves to be dismissild. 

3. Tha applicant has prsferred not to filii any 

\ raj cinder t·o the reply. 

4. lJa have hoard the ll1arnad counsBl for thlJ 

parties and havlil gonil through the rilcords and also 

th~ original rscor~ relating to inquiry produced 

by th s 1 ilarn ad co un s liil for res p on dil nts • 

5. The~learn~d counsliil for the applicant has 

arguild that this· is a casQ of no liividsnce, theraforiJ 

the ordilr imposing pliinalty is parse wrong. It 

has· also bean argued by the llilarnild counsiil that 
the appallatlii ord9r is also bad in as much 

as it has bean passliilci by tho samlii authority which 

has passliid tha disciplinarY ordilr. Hii has furthlir 

arguliid that there has bean no propar appr9ciation of 

liilvidsncB eithEtr by tha disciplinar)' authority or· 

by the appall ate authority. Had thfJ avidanco OaeJn 

properly scrutinis&ad and apprilciatli.id, tha result 

of tha inquiry would havlil-bilen otharwis~. Continuin 

th,._ argumsnts, ho has furth lir argued that the 

·d&~linquent has b9en lilxaminad by tha Inquiry Officer 

without his consent and that too in thi! shapa of 

eros s-liixami nation. for all thas a ra as on.s, th il 

inquiry daserves to be quashed. Ha has ci t&ad the 

following ~ulings in support of his contentiJn:--

i)Alrt 1964 SC Paga 364 
Union of India vs. H.C.Goliil 

.... c ontd. 



-3-

ii)II 1990 AT~T Page 502 
Muk~sh Kumar va. Union of India & others 

iii)1994(1)ATJ page 582 
R a mash Ghandr a vs. Union of 1 ndia & ~ors. 

iv) 1~~6( 1} ATJ Page 3~1 f 
Vl.Ja:f 1'\umar vs •. Um.on o India & others 

6. Answ&ring tho arguments advanced by the 

learned co unsal for the app lie ant, the l ilarn&~d 

co urs el for thi! respondents has ar guad that th a 

appli ccn t has not evlin produced tha. orders which h& 

wants to be quashed by this Tribunal. Ther@for~, 

the Application daservws to b9 dismiss&d. 'Hiii 

further argued that r~-appreciatian of &vidence 

cannot be undertaken by' the Tribunal. It has 

not blilim shown as to what patilnt illagality has bc&n 

committed by the Inquiry Officer which has caused 

prejudice. to the dolinqu&mt; In tho dapartm&ntal 

anquiry, the matter is decided by prapondaranc&e 

of evidence and strict proof of guilt as ie 

liiXpoctad' in criminal case, is not rsquirad. Ther~­

fore, the order passed by the Disci-plinary Authorit) 

deserves to be maintained as such. Hil has cited 

tho follow.ing rulings in supper t of his contlilnti on:· 

i) 1995(3) ATC page 415 
· PPN.Pillai vs. Union of India and others. 

ii)AlR 1995 ~C 561 
Government of Tamil Nadu & ,Qrs. vs. 
A .R aj.ap andi an 

iii) 1994(27). ATC Paglil 149. 
Stata Bank of India and others vs. 
Samar~ndra Kishor~ £ndo~ & Ors. 

1 •. Ida -have consideriJd the rival argumants and 

gona through tho record. 

• •• Contd. 
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8. Baforii discussing ths argumlints advanc61d 

by ths 1Qarnad advocates for tho parties, it would 

be b@ttor to se·a whsthor thli conclusion of Discipli­

nary Authority is bas ad on some lQgal evidence or 

not. The charga against thil dslinquent raads as 

follows:-

"Shri Nanag Ram Meena whilQ functioning as 
~TC Sadulpur and Chiaf Inspsctor Ticket, 

Hanumangarh during th&~ ·year 1982-83 committed 
serious misconduct in as much as that hli 

in league with soma officials of DR~ flffice, 

·New Delhi, process ad th li app,licatic:n s of 

some candidatQs for appointment as Shunting 

porters in the category of Gllass.·IV•_ on the 

basis of fdrged l111ttars of Members of 

Parliament and after obtaining soma considara­

ti en from th a candidates. 

·By his above acts Shri Nanag Ram Meena, 

faili!d to maintain absolute int&grity and 

acted in a manner unbacomirig of a Railway 

Servant ther.eby contr ave'ned RulQ 3( 1) (i) &(iii) 

of theRailway Sll1rvicas Conduct Rules, 1966. It 

from thil charg111, it appliars that tho dlipartmliintal 

nominlii~ was required to prove the following points:-

i) That in the year 1982-83 in lea~ue with 

some officials, the delinqulint had prociiSSed 

the-applications of some candidatliis. 

ii) That the deli nquitnt in or dar to sa cur a 

appointmant had forged ths l8ttar5 of IVJambers 

of Parliament; and 

iii)That the delinquent had obtainad soma 
monetary considQration from tho c·andidatas 

in order to sacure appointmsnts for them • 

• • • contd. 
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9. we have gone through th Q .. -av id ence 1 ad by 

the department. It has not biien shown and stated 

as to with whom ths delinquent was in leagu~a. Thera 

is no iiViolince to show that he was in li!agua with 

such-and-such parsons and with thif hulp of such 

persons, he got appliCations of v·ariuus CiindidatlilS 

proc~sSild. In the charge, it has beiln milntioniid that 

applicati01s of 43 candidatils wlire ·got proci!ssed 

for appointment but such applications or nama&of 

such applicants have not bB-Iih brought on record nor 

appoi~tment of all such candidates was got proved. 

There is no legal avidencil in respect ofPoiilt No .(i) 

o f t h a char g il • 

10. Thil dlilpartmr:tntal nominaa has not named 

the Membars of Parliament whosli letters were 

alleged· to haVIi been forgild by th9 dalinquilnt. 

No such letters have b&~en brought on record, naither 

specific evidence in respect of forgery of such 

letters h·as bean lad by the dilpartmrant. In our 

opinion, forging of letters of various IVJ.ps. has 

not bailn provad by the dilpartmant. Thus, there is 

no legal evidiince in support of Point No.(ii) of 

thlil charge. 

11. It is also alleged that applicant had 

obtained moniltary consida~ation from somo candidate~ 

but n either tho names of s iJch candidates h avil bean 

brought on record nor anyone of them has come 

forward to support the charge in rilspact of demand 

and acc~ptanca of monetary consideration by the 

d elinquiin t. Thus,· th er iJ is also no avid en ce in 

s up p or t o f p oint N o • ( iii ) o f th a c h ar gil • 

• • . • c antd. 
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12. In our opinion, this is a case of no 

avid~ncil against thil delinquent. The findings 

of th 9 Disciplinary Authority is not bas rad on lilg~l 

evi dane e, rather th a conclusion .arr ivsd at by 

tha Inquiry :Llfficer is in fact based on conj&~cturss 

and surmises. The Disciplinary Authority has opined 

that the dalinquent might havil forged the l&~tters 

' 
and .he might have accepted the monetary considilr-

ation but in our opinion such conjectures have 

no place in such matters. ~uspicion,however strong, 

shall not be substituted for proof'. The above 

conclusi:Jn is supported by the text of the penalty 

order( ,qnnaxure A •1) reproduced in part below:-

13. 

-rge involvemt"int of thta C.~O in this racket 
is proved to the extent that h9 filed in 
some portions of the -applicatic.n on behalf 
of the candi data and in some cas as migh·t 
have evan forged his signatLJres. It is 

also possible that he might have brought th.;l 

for gad 1 etters purpart ad to h ava b esn t.Jr i tten 
by the iVJps.. But the above has not been 

established fully for lack of evidence. As 
stated earlier, there is no doubt that there 

was an organised racket for recruiting certain 

ST candidates on thea~ applica~ions in prefe­
rence to the othtlt'S who ware waiting for their 
turn(as maintained in tha priority register). 

Thra role of C.O is, however, limited to,the 

·extent that ha had filed inctb~J;Japplication 

on behalf of the candidate and might have 
even signed on th~ir behalf,.which has been 

provsd by th~ E.G.: 

There should have been specific evidencs 

in support to the charge and specific finding 

against the delinquent·in respect of having 

~ .•. c0 ntd. 
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forged the letters of l'll.ps. and having accepted 

the monetary consideration from specific candidates, 

J, ich is missing in the instant case. Thus, in our 

vian..J, the conclusions arrived at by th&J Inquiry 

l!l)f f icer and th a 0 epar tm en tal authorities' c annat 

ba legaLly sustained as it is a case of no evidence. 

Tha same deserve to be quashed.. Rulings cited by 

the raspon,je,nts are not aJpplicabl~ in thti instant 

case because of difference of facts and circumstance 

14. The firiginal Application deserves to be 

accepted. 

15~ Conseqr..umtly, in the light of what has· been 

stat·ad above, the Original Application is accepted 

and the orders of thGJ Disciplinary Authority dated 

5.10 .1993(Annexure .~-1) and Appellate Authority 

dated 29.9.1994(Annexure A-2), are hereby quashed 

and respondents are. directed to rel!iasa thil withhald 

incr~ments in respect of thli appliCant and to takli 

follow-up action in respect of. fixation of pay and 

payment of arrears to the applicant within four 

months. 

16. Parties ar a left to blilar their own costs. 

0 a ted; fe·br uary I L ,_ 1_'.~9.1 
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l'lE 1~8 Ert ( A) 


